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Plant Protection (Amendment) Regulations

SAINT LUCIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT, 1995, No. 71

[ 28th October, 1995 ]

The Minister responsible for Agriculture, in exercise of the power conferred
by section 36 of the Plant Protection Act 1988, No 21, makes the following
Regulations :

Short title

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Plant Protection (Amendment) Regu-
lations, 1995.

Amendment of Third Schedule

2. The Plant Protection Regulations, 1995 are amended by inserting the follow-
ing as part of the Third Schedule —

“INDEX

Commodity Page No.
Abaca 303
Ackee (Jamaican) 310
Adansonia 317
Acthusa 330
Apgave 302
Alectra 332
Allium (Onion) 332
Anacardjum®
Ananas 309
Anemona 329

[ ella 329
Annona* 309
Anthurium 326
Anthyllis 315
Apples 302
Apodanthes 33z
Apricot 310
Arachis 312
Areca . 326
Arceuthobium 332
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Commodity Page No.
AROIDS (Dasheen, Tannia) e et - 321
Arrowroot 328
Artocarpus (Breadfruit) 304
Aster e Lesnsnsio e : RN 329
Avena - R . 330
Averthoa 310
Avelra - . SO 325
Avocado (Persea) 302
Bambarra Groundnut 312
Bamboo : . 332
Banana (Musa) - R ; 303
Bdallophyton ' 332
Beans 311
Berberis 330
Bermuda Grass (Digitaria) 331
Betel Palm 326
Bilimby~ ' 310
Blighia 310
Blue Mahoe 327
Bluggoe 303
Bombax - ' 317
Bouvardia *
Bracharia 2 330
Brassica (Cabbage) 321
Breadfruit 304
Breadnut 304
Broad Bean 311
Broccoli 321
Buchnera 332
Bullock’s Heart 309
Bumelja®
Bursera®
Buxus®
Cabbage 321
Cacao {Cocoa) 316
janus (Pigeon Pea) 313
Callisteppus 329
Calocarpum™ 309
Camellia 320
Campanula 329
Canavalia 314
Canpabis 330
Capsicom 322
Carambola (Five Fingers) 310
Cardaria 330
Cardiospermnum®
Carduus : 331
Carex 331
Carica 308

Cassava 321
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Commodity Fage No.
Cauliflower 321
Carpenter (Grass), Chapantye 328
Cetlar (Red) - 1328
Cedrela® - 328
Ceiba 317
Cenchrus 331
Centaurea 331
Centrosema 315
Cestrum™
Cherry (West Indian) - 310
Chick Pea 311
Chiopachne 269
Chondrilia 331
Christmas trees 327
Cicer 311
Cineraria 329
Cinnamon 329
Cinnamonum 329
Citronella 328
Citrug* 304
Clove 329
Cnidoscolus*
Cocoa 316
Coconut 317
Cocos 317
Cocoyam 321
Coffea* 318
Coffee 318
Coix 299
Cola 316
Colecasia 321
Convolvulug 331
Lorchorug 317
eopsis . 329
Com (Maize) ' 299
Cotton 30
Cowpea 312
Cratgegus®
Cucurbits (cucumber, melon, squash) 322
Cucumber 322
Cupressusg 327
Qurcuma . 329
Cuscuta 332
Custard Apple 309
Cut Flowers 326
Cydonia*
Cymobopogon 328
Cynoden 3
Cytines 332

Dactvlogtenium 331
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Commodity

Dasheen

Date Palm

Dagu:g

Desmodium
Disitari

Dioscorea
Dried Herbarium Specimens

Dugavia®
Echinochloa

Eddoes

Eggplant
Elaeis

Ficus

Fig

Five Fingers

Forest trees

Fraxinus™
Furcraea

Garden EEZ o coerrns

Garlic

Genip {Ackee)

Ginges
Ginger lilies

Glycine

Golden apple

Gooseberry (Siwette) o,
GOSSYPIUT e e

Grapefruit (Citrus) .

Grapes
Groundnut (Peanat)

Guava

Guinea Corn

Herbarium Specimen

Herbs
Heliconia

Hevea

Hibiscus™

HS}iCUS

Page No.

321
305
331
315
331
325

330

299
321
322
317
331
331
303
317
330
299
329
331
306
306
310
327
302
322
322
310
329
326
313
3
310
301
304
307
312
307
299
330
328
326
318
327
331
331

328



347

Plant Protection (Amendinent) Regulations

Commodity Page No.
Impatiens 329
Indigofera 315
Ipomoes (Sweet Patato) 325
Ixora*
Jack Bean 314
Jack-fruit 304
Jacquemontia 329
Jatropha*
Iujube 307
JUSHEE e ssmss e oss e rsemssmssmest et st 0t e TR 328
Kapok
Kersting’s Groundnut . 314
Kerstingiella geocarpa 314
Kidney Bean ; 314
Kola 316
Lablab 314,316
Lapersiroemnia*
Lathyrus 314
Lens 314
Lentil 314
nca 315, 316, 327
Lianus 327
Lime (Citrus) ; 304
Locust Bean 314
Laoljum 331
Loranthus 332
Lotonis 315
Lotus 315
Lucuma*
Lupins 312
Lupinus 312
Lycopersicon 325
Macambu (Bluggoe) Musa 303
Magnolia* .
Mahoberberis 330
Mahogany (Hondurzs) - 327
ahonia 330
Maize (Corn) 299
Malphigia 310
Mammea* 310
Mammy Apple 310
Mangifera . 308
Mango 308
Manihot 321
Manilkara* 300
Maranta ) 328
Maydeae 299
Melicoccus 310
Melon 322

Millet 299
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MINOR FRUITS
Mint
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Miscellaneous plants rooted in approved packing material

Mitrastemon

*

Musa (Banana, Plantain, Macambu, Fig Sucrierej

Mushrooms

Myristica (Nutmeg)

Murtus*
MNasella
Nelubiuom

Nemnesia

Nicoti

Iiup[:a[

Nutmeg

Nymphaca

Qil Palm

QOnions

obrychi

unii

Orange {Citrus)

Drobranche

Ornamentals

Ornithopus

Oryctanthus
Oryza

a
Pachyrhizus

Paeonia

Panjcum

ave

Eagay 2

Parkia

Parmentiera*
Parthenium

Paspalum
Pasture Legumes

as a

Passion Fruit

Pea

Peanut (Groundnut)

Pears

Pennisetum

Peppers { Sweet, Hot)

Peppermint

Persea*

Phaseolus

Phoenix

Phoradendron

Phibirusa

Phytolacca

Page No.

310
328
332

332

303
322
329

330
329
319
330
329
330
317
322
315
331
304
332
326

315

332
299
314
329
332
330
308
314

329
299
314
308

313
312
309

322
328
302
311
305
332
332
328
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Commodity FPage No.
PIBEON PEA oo rnssnmnmsstsss st st st 313
Pilostyles 332
Pimenta 329
Pimento 329
Pine (Caribbean) 327
Pineapple 309
Pinus 327
Pisum 313
Plantain (Musa) 303
Pluchea 327
Plumeria*
Plums 307
Polytoca 209
Populus*
Potato (Irish} - 323
Potato {Sweet) 325
Poui (Yellow/Pink) 329
Psidium 3w
Psittacanthus 332
Psophocarpus 314
te t 317
Pueraria 315
Pulsatilla 329
Punica*(Pomme granate}
Byrus* 302, 309
Rafflesia 332
Rajagia 326
Rhizanthes 332
Ribes 310,329
Rice 299
Rosa 326
Rose - . 326
Rottboellia 331
Royal Palm 326
Roystones 326
Rubber 318
Saccharum (Sugarcane) 319
Salvia 331
Sansevieria 302
Sapindug*
Sapodilla 310
Sapote 309
Sapria 332
erac 209
Secale 331
Senecio 329
Setaria 209

Sisal 302
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Siwette (Gooseberry)
Solandra*
Solanum

Plant Protection (Amendment) Regulations

Spljda.gg

Sopubia
Sorghum

Soursop

Soybean

Sphenostylis

Spices

Spinach
i L

Squash

Stachytarpheta
Staphanotis

Stenomeris

Stenotaphrum

Sterculia

Stipa
Stizolobium

reliztia

Striga

Struthanthus

Stylosanthes

Sugarcane

Sugar apple

Sweet Pea

Sweet Potato (Ipomoea)

Swietenia

Sword Bean

Tabebuia*

Tamarind

Tarnarindus

Tamus

Tannia

Tea

Teak
Teciona

Thea

Theobroma (Cocoa)

Thoningia

Tithonia
Tobacco

Tomalo

Trichopis

Trilobachne

Tropaeolum
Tumeric

Tussilago
Verbena

322,

300,

Page No.

310

331
329
332
33
310
313
314
329
328
307
322
331
327

326

315,

332
317
331
314
326
33z
332
316
319
309
314
325
327
314
328
310
310
326
321
300
328
328
320
316
332
331
319
325

326

299
330
329
331
330
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Commodity Page No.
Vetch 311
Yicia 311
Victoria 330
Yigna 312
Viscum 332
Vitis® 307
Voandzeia

W i 330
‘West Indian Cherry 310
Winged Bean 314
Wild Qats

Wild Tobacco 328
Xanthinm 331
Yam 325
Yam Bean 3i4
Zea (Corn) 299
Zingiber* (Ginger) 329
Ziziphus 307

* Vegetative material of these genera from countries where the citrus black fly (Aleurocanthus
woglimi) is known to occur must be defoliated before despatch’.

Made, this 27th day of October, 1995.

IRA d'AUVERGNE,
Minister for Agriculture

SAINT LUCIA
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